TEXAS HIGH PLAINS 1
FOREWORD

The enterprise budgets for Texas High Plains
I Region are based on estimates of yields, produc-
tion input quantities, and production practices
which represent the best judgment of local produc-
ers, county Extension agents-agriculture, financial
institution representatives, farm machinery dealers
and others knowledgeable of the area. Variation
in yields, production inputs and production prac-
tices should be expected for particular farms.

Budgets for all major crops produced in the
area are included for two levels of management,
when applicable. Crop yields are directly related
to levels of management. These dilferences are due
largely to timing of operational practices which
may not be evident in the budgets.

The machinery inventory is applicable to both
typical and high level management. In some bud-

gets custom rates, primarily harvesting, were used
in lieu of the assumption that harvesting equip-
ment was owned.

Budgets for establishing permanent type pasture
grasses were prepared and used for prorating estab-
lishment costs in the respective pasture and hay
budgets. Forage crops include expenses only be-
cause it is expected that the income will be derived
from livestock enterprises.

Land charges were based on the customary land-
lord’s crop share less his proportionate share of
certain production and harvesting inputs and a per-
centage of fixed cost on the irrigation system when
applicable. A per acre land charge was made when
crop share was not used.



TEXAS HIGH PLAINS | REGION

Assumed Prices Paid and Received by Farmers 1/

| tem Unit Price

Prices paid (1976)

Seed
Grain Sorghum cwt. $ 40.00
Soybean cwt. 10.00
Wheat (cleaned and freated) bu. 7.00
Alfalfa cwt. 175.00
Corn (for grain) cwt. 95.00
Corn (for silage) cwt. 75.00
Forage Sorghum cwt. 32.00
Sugar Beets cwt. 60.00
Custom rates
Combining soybeans acre 12.00
Combining wheat (dryland) acre 7.50
Combining wheat (irrigated) acre 12.00
Combining grain sorghum (dryland) acre 7.50
Combining grain sorghum (irrigated) cwt. .30
Sugar beets (harvest and haul) ton 3.00
Hay harvest, Swath, bale, haul bale .60
Corn (harvest and haul) bu. .50
Drying corn bu. .10
Haul ing
Grain sorghum cwt. .20
Soybeans bu. .20
Wheat bu. <D
Chemical spraying (aerial) acre 2.50
Fuel and lubricants
Gasoline gal. .40
EeElgas gal. S50
Diesel fuel gal. .40
Motor oil (heavy duty, detergent gal . 2.40
Fertilizer (bulk)
Nitrogen (anhydrous) Ib. 5
Nitrogen (granular) Ib. .30
Phosphorous 2 Ib. .30
Labor (except hoeing) # hour ZailD
Labor (hoeing) ' hour P25



| ‘tem Unit Price

Chemicals

Pre-emergence herbicide 5 gal. $140.00

Methy| parathion gal. 5.25

Malathion gal . 1.00
Land Lease (cash rent) acre 50.00
Hail insurance

Wheat $100 8.00

Corn $100 8.00 .

Grain Sorghum $100 8.00
Interest

Capital .08

Operating .10

Prices received (1976)

Wheat bu. SRl
Graln Sorghum cwt. 4.50
Alfalfa hay (standing In field) ton 40.00
Forage sorghum hay (baled) ton 45 .00
Ensilage (corn) standing in field ton 15.00
Pasture grazing Ib. gain .20
Corn (grain) bu. 2.70
Soybeans bu. 5.00
Sugar beets (14% sugar) ton 35.00

1/ These price assumptions are not fo be interpreted as predicitons or

prospective prices.



TEXAS HIGH PLAINS I REGION

Estimated Machinery and Equipment Cost Per Hour of Use

Machinery Purchase Estimated Estimated Fixed Costs Variable Coscs
Item and Size Price Years of Use Hours of Use Per Hour Per Hour
Tractor - 100 HP $12, 350 5 5000 $2.43 $4.28
Tractor — 85 HP 9,410 8 6400 1591 3L
Tractor - 45 HP 4,120 12 7200 .95 5193
Pickup - 1/2 ton 5,100 3 2100 2502 3.37
Rolling cultivator - 20 feet 2,000 8 1600 72 .94
Chisel - 13 feet 940 8 1600 .81 .26
Float - 7 feet 1,760 10 1000 227k AL
Lister-planter - 20 feet 2,120 8 1000 2ol 1Lk
Tandem disc - 13 feet 1,650 8 1600 1l M
Offset disc - 13 feet 2,350 8 1600 2502 .67
Grain drill - 16 feet 1,880 10 1200 2 ) .68
Shredder - 13 feet 1,650 8 1000 2.28 .80
Rod weeder - 20 feet 380 5 1200 .35 g
Harrow - 16 feet 350 12 1596 i/ .10
Herb sprayer - 30 feet 590 10 2000 45 LS
Tool bar - 24 feet 235 12 2004 2.0 .05

Lister 6R - 20 feet 1,000 8 1600 .86 e




CORN FOR GRAIN, SPRINKLER

w4

IRRIGATED ,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

l. GROSS RECFIPTS FRCM PRODUCTION
CORN
TOTAL

2. VARIABLE CNSTS
PREHARVEST

SEED

FERT(150-40-0)

HERBICIDE

INSECTICIDE

INSFCT, APPLI.

MACHINERY

TRACTORS

[RRIGATION MACHINERY

LABOR({TRACTNR & MACHINERY)

LABOR(IRRIGATION)

INTEREST CN 0OP. CAP.
SUBTNTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVE ST CnSTS
CUSTOM COMRINE
CUSTOM HAUL
CUSTOM DRYING

SUBTOTAL, HARVEST
TOTAL VARIABLF CCST
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE CNSTS

4. FIXED CNSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

5. TDTAL COSTS

€. NET RETURNS

UNIT

BU.

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HCUR
HOUR
NCL .

BUs
BU.
BU.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICF OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

N.95
37.20
6.75
5.50
2.50
3.36
4,23
39.20
2.T5
2.75
0.10

0.20
0.12
0.10

3.37
2.43
52.40
33.80

TEXAS HIGH PLATINS 1

LAND CHARGE BASED ON $60 LESS 50 2 OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS,

COUNTY _Q ENTERPRISE
MACHS GCBMP "1 IRIG.
AMNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 9

REGION
VALUE 0OF
cQOsY
%

125.00 337250
$ 337.50
$

25.00 23,75
1.00 37.20
1.00 6.75
1.00 5.50
1.00 2.50
1.00 3. 36
1.00 4,23
1.00 39.20
2.38 6.54
3.00 8.25

38.32 ——_3283

$ 141.11
$

125.00 2500

125.C0 15.00

125.00 250
$ 52.50
$ 193,61
$ 143.89
$

1.00 B+ 37
1.00 2.43
1.00 52.40
$ 92,01
$ 285-62
$ 51.88
PROJECTED, 1976

THE TEX1 INPUT CARNS STORED WITH THIS BUDGET ARFE AS FOLLOWS:

RET 00
END* 0 0
DATE PRINTED:

33.800
N.0
12/03/75

1.000
0.0

12_Q REGION Q1 TRIG. LEVEL 5 LAND CLASS Q0 MGMT. CODE
SYSTEM 7 PRICE VECT. Q EQUIP. COMP. (2]

Z



CORN FOR GRAIN, SPRINKLER [RRIGATED, TEXAS HIGH PlLAINS | RCGTIOP
FSTIMATED COSTS AND
TYPTCAL MANAGEMENT

RETURNS

PER ACRI

SHR FNDFR
PICKUIP

NFFSFT NISC
PICKLIP

ROLLING CULT.
PICKUP

R(ID WEFNFR
LISTFP-PLANTER
HFRB SPRAYER
FERTLAPPLI,RENTD
PICKUP

PICKIP

PICKLIP

PTCKLUIP

PICKUP

TOTALS

L AND CHARGE B

BUDGET IDEMTYIFICATION NUMBER——-
INTH

ANNUAL CAPITAL M

1,53

1,49
10
3,31
10
3,55
1,45
61
‘j'gb
19
10
10
10
10

ASED ON

Q

TIMES LABOR

DATE OVER

JAN L.00
JAN el
MAR 2.00
MAR 0.10
APR 1.J0

APR 0.10
MA'Y 1.00
MAY 1l .00
MAY 1.00
ALY 1.00
MAY J.10
JUNE  0.10
JLHYE QD
AlG 0.10
SEPT 010

$60 LFESS 50

HOURS

N .245
Jel25
0.478
() SH18ZE
U.181
04125
NDel4é
it 2030t
0.0
0.097
Vel25
Rl l2S
D125
0a.125
0l gL

2.378

HOWURS

N. 163
D.100
0.319
0.100
D.121
0.100
0.098
Q.154
Qe 121
0.064
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.100
~0.100

L.839

FUFL,OTL,
MACHINE LUR.,REP.

PFR ACRE

n.97
0.34
1.85
0.34
)56
D. 24
.38
0.97
0.02
D=5
0.34
.34
0e34
0.34

Q234

T.59

FIXED

COSTS

PFR ACRFE

e BS
0,29
1 %57
N, 20
Qe4?
028
Ne 26
De 9D
N.06
0.07
Ol 2\)
0. 20
Q.20
Ua20)

.20

5.81

% GCF IRRIGATION FIXED CNSTS,
PROJECTED,

72 001502 170 O

1976
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CORN FNR GRAIM, SPRINKLFR

(i

[IRRIGATED,

TEXAS

ESTIMATED €NSTS AMD RFTIPNS PFR ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGFE MFNT

GROSS RECFIPTS FRCY
CORN
TTAL

VAR IABLF CnSTS
PRFHARVFST
SEED
FERT(180-40-0)
HERBIC INE
INSECTIC IDF
INSFCT. APPLI.
MACHIMERY
TRACTNRS
IRRICATION MACHINERY
LABAOR(TRACTNR & MACHINFRY)
LABOR({ IPRIGATI NAN
INTEREST CN CP. CAP.
SURTOTAL, PRF-HARVEST

HARVE ST CrSTS
CUuSTOM COMRBRINKE
CUSTOOM HAINI
CUSTAM DRYING

SURTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARTARLF COST

[NCOME AROVE VARTABLE £NSTS

FIXED CNSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTNRS
IRR IGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NFT RENT)
TOTAL E1IXEDIEQSTS

TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

UNIT

PRODUCTION

23U,

LBS.,
ACRF
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DAL «

BU.
AU
HU.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

BRI

COST/UMNIT QUANTITY

2470

0.95
43.60
6.?5
5.50
2.50
3.35
3.87
47.04
05 1)
2elh
010

0.20
Del2
Ooli.)

3.34
2ied ]
62.88
28.506

R

HIGH PLAINS |

140.,0N

25 .00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1l )
1.00
l1.00
1.0J
2.23
3.60

!*IQQ6

140,00
140,00
140.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

REGTN

VALUFE
COST

—278400
hi 3RS0

53 1S
42,60
belilib
DIE i)
250
3e35
837
47 .04
Hel4h
a,an
i 20

$ 156559

%
28 50N
15,80

~-14400
SERE RO D

% 215,39
$ 162.61
$

3- 3(f

2.21
62.88

—-28.56
% q[)ogq
S S

$ 65.63

LAND CHARGE BASED ON ¢60 LESS 50 % 0OF IRRIGATION FIXFD CNSTS,

COUNTY _g FNTFRPRISE 72_Q REGION

MACH
ANNY

S COMPpI ST T
AL CAPITAL MONTH )

Q1L IRIG. LEVEL 5 LAND CLASS 2 MGMT,
SYSTFM T PRICE VECT.

0

FQUIP.

COMP,

PRNJECTED,

)

THE TEX1 INPUT CARDS STNRED WITH THIS BUNGFET ARF AS FOLLOWS:

QF [ X
ENDx*
DATE

QR0 28.560 1.000
QR 0.0 NN
PRINTED: 12/03/75

1976

CONE ]



CNRN FNR GRA

TNy, SPRINKLER
FSTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRF
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

[RRIGATED,

TEXAS HIGH PLATINS 1

REGINM

SHREDDER
PICKUP

OEESEL =S
PICKUP

ROLLING CULT.,
PICKUP
LISTFR=PLANTER
HFRB SPRAYER
FFRTAPPLITZRENTD
PICKUP

PTCKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

TOTALS

LAND CHARGE B

BUNGET IDENTIFIC

TIMES LAROR

ITEM
NO. DATE NOVER
b tael L.00
YOS AN Jol0
1,49 MAR 2.09
10 MAR 0.10
Ay IRAR R 1.00
JHOSSA PR D.10
1,45 MAY 100
S EEMARY L.0J
5,86 MAY 1.00
LHOESMARY D10
10 JUNF 0.1V
1 QESSREY S O 1)
10 AUG 0.10
MRS DA OIS0
ASFD ON $60 LESS 50
ATTCN NUMRER—— 72

ANMNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

HOURS

N 245
DieiliZs
0.478
(Bl L 22055
Ue 181
D.125
Je231
Dau
0.097
0.125
OFeilE25
(G 25
0‘125
0.5 o

2.231

HaEL G Bl

MACHINE LUB.,REP.

HMJRS

onliEs
U.100
0.319
0.100
O£l 240
0.100
D154
{ier1e28]
D064
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.100
_02100

l. 741

PER ACRE

sk
Na.34
1.85
Ne34
J.Sb
NDe34
097
Qa2
Gl
De 34
Je 34
Ned4
Ne 34
D234

Trerl

FIXED
COSTS

PER ACRF

M. 85
0.29
1.57
e 20
D <48
(Y32
Q.90
0.06
6} (DhT
0.20
Q.20
0.20
0«20
0229

5.55

¥ OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS,

001501

170 O

PROJ

ECTED,

1976



=i

CNOBRN FIR GRAIN, FURROW IRRIGATED, TEXAS HIGH PLAINS | REGINN
ESTIMATFED COSTS AND RETURNS PER AC RE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

PRICF NR VALUF 0OR

UNIT  COST/UNIT QUANTITY CrsST

L. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTICN $
CORN BU. 2.70 110.00 2297500
TOTAL $ 297.00

2. VARIABLE COSTS

PREHARVEST $
SEFD LBS. 0.95 25.00 22075
FERT(150-0-0) ACRE 24.00 1.00 24.00
HERBIC IDE ACRE 6.75 1.00 6.75
INSECTICIDE ACRE 5.50 1.00 5450
INSECT. APPLI. ACRE 2.50 1.00 2.50
MACHINERY ACRE 5.35 1.00 5.35
TRACTORS ACRE 964 1.00 9.64
IRR IGATION MACHINERY ACRE 21 3% 1.00 21.34
LABOR (TRACTNR £ MACHI NFRY) HOUR 2.75 4.92 13.54
LABOR (IRR IGATION) HCUR 2.75 4,40 12.10
INTFREST CN 0P. CAP. nDNL . 0.10 0 1B R )
SUBTOTAL,, PRF=HARVEST G

HARVE ST CNSTS $
CUSTOM CCMRI NE RU. 0.20 110.00 22.00
CUSTOM HAUL BU. pENo - Hi10s00 13.20
CUSTOM DRYING AU. ORI 0 008 G 60
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST $  46.20
TOTAL VARIABLE CNST S T4 281
3. INCOME ABNVE VARIABLE COSTS S i )

4. FIXED COSTS $
MACHINERY ACRE 7-68 1.00 7 .68
TRACTORS ACRE 5.79 1.00 5.79
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 35,20 1.00 35.20
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 42.40 1.0 __ 42,40
TOTAL FIXED COSTS LS AT
bis TOTAL ‘GOSTS $ 265.88
&+ NFT RETURNS £3 SAve o

LAND CHARGE BASED NN $60 LESS 50 % 0OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS,
, PROJECTED, 1976

COUNTY _OQ ENTERPRI SF ZZEONREGTIONSE ST RTG S LEvE(l Q@ LANC CLASS O MGMT. CODE 2
MACH. COMP. _1 IRIG. SYSTEM L PRYCE VECT. O EQUID. caMe, _0
AMNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 9

THE TE X1 INPUT CAPNS STORFED WITH THIS BUNGET ARE AS FOLLOWS:
REIX O 0O 42.400 1.200

END* 0 O C.0 0.0

DATE PRINTFD: 12/03/75



CORN FOR GRAIN, FURROW [RRIGATED,

FSTIMATED CNSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

MANAGE

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS 1 REGIMN

MENT

FYPTCAL
[ TEM

OP ERAT ION NC. DATF
SHREDDER 1¢:53  NOV
TANDEM DISC 47 NOV
TANDFM DISC 3,47 NOV
PICK!IP 10 NOV
L, O DEC

HARR NW Dl S EG
PICKUP 10 DnEecC
PICKUP 10 JAN
HEESEIL DITSC Ly i b8
TANDEM DISC Ig4al. EEBR
PICKUP B EE S
FLOAT 3,39 MAR
LISTER 6-R 1,65 MAR
PICKUP 10 MAR
ROD WFEDER 3,55 APR
LTSTFR—=PLANTER Ly45 APR
HERR SPRAYER 61 APR
PTICKUP 10 APR
ROLLING CULT. 3,31 MAY
TOOL BAR 3,63 MAY
PICKUP 10 MAY

PICKUP 10 JUNE

PICKUP 10 JULY
PTCKUP 10 AUG

PICKIIP 10k “SEPT

TOTALS

LAND CHARGE BASED ON

100
1.00
0.10
010
0.10
0.10
Ja10

$60 LESS 50

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER-—-—— 72

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

LABMR
HOURS

MACHINE LUBR.,REP,

HOURS

)l ies!
0159
0.159
0.100
0.0

0.139
0.100
0.100
Nal59
0.159
0.100
1.173
0.098
0.100
0.0N98
0.154%
Oel21
N.100
0.121
0.081
0.100C
0.100
0.100
0.1C0
02100

3.884

FUFELyOIL,

FIXED
COSTS

PER ACRE PER ACRE

D.97
007
0.67
De 34
0.0
Je 01
Ne 34
Qe 34
Je 92
0,67
De 34
5.21
D.53
034
Ye 318
0.97
Ne 34
0.56
01 Sl
0N 34
De 34
D.34
Ne34
_Ds:3%

14.99

0<85
'FJ- 83
0.59
0.20
0.0
0.05
0.29
0.2"}
0.79
0«59
020
5489
0.37
0.20
N.26
0,90
0.06
Bif)
0.48
0,20
Ne 20
0,20
0.20
0.20
_0.20

13.47

% CF IRRIGATINON FIXED COSTS,
PROJ ECTED,

001602

YL,

1976



f\

=10=

CARN FNR GRAIN, FURROW IRRIGATED,

L. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTION
CORN
TOTAL

AV}

« VARIABLE CNSTS

PREHARVFEST
SEED
FERT(180-0-0)
HERBIC IDE
INSECTICIDE
INSFCT. APPLI.
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR(TRRIGATION)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.

SURTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST CNSTS
CUSTOM CCMBTNF
CUSTNM HAUL
CUSTNM DRYING

SUBTNTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLF COST

[NCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

ELXED SEQSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED CNSTS

Die HOTAIES 0 SUES

b NET RETURNS

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS 1 REGINN
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

UNIT

BUe.

LBS L
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRF
HOUR
HCUR
]) OL.

BU.
BU.
BU.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

N.95
36.45
675
5.50
2.50
5.40
10.63
25.22
2 SNl
275
0.10

NL20
0} Sk
0.10

7.83
6.36
41.60
39,20

L40.00

2

5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00N
1.00
5.21
5.20

48.97

140.00
140,00
140,00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

VALUE OR

COoST

$

-378.00
$ 378.00

23.75
36.45
6o 75
5.50
2450
5. 40
10.63
25.22
l4.34
14.30

—e %230
$ 149.73

$
28.00
16.80

—-14400
$ 58.80

&5 26 85513
$ ‘.(‘lq-(*T
$
7-q3
636
41,60
=920
$ 94.99
SR ()55

b T4.47

LAND CHARGE BASFD ON $60 LESS 50 % 0OF IRRIGATION FIXED CNSTS,

COUNTY _Q FNTERPRI SE
MACH. COMP, _]1 IRIG,
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH %

THE TEX1 INPUT CARDS
REIX O O 39,200 1.000
FND*x n  ( 0.0 0.0

DATE PRINTED: 12/03/75

Q

EQUIP,

coMp.

PROJECTED,

12_0Q REGION QL IRIG. LEVFL J LAND CLASS 0 MGMT.
SYSTEM 1 PRICE VECT.

[\

STORED WITH THIS BUDGET ARFE AS FOLLOWS:

1976

CODE 1



